

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47137-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Teton County Case No.
 v.) CR-2016-327
)
 ERIK M. OHLSON,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TETON**

HONORABLE BRUCE L. PICKETT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JASON C. PINTLER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Erred By Determining The Friends’ Letters And The PSI Author’s Comment Should Be Stricken From The PSI; Moreover, Their Inclusion In The PSI Is Harmless, And Ohlson Fails To Show A Limited Remand To Remove These Items Would Be Proper	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The Friends’ Letters And The PSI Author’s Comment Are Unobjectionable And Were Properly Attached To The PSI	6
1. The Letters From Jennifer’s Friends	7
2. The PSI Author’s Statement	10
D. Any Failure To Remove The Friends’ Letters And The PSI Author’s Statement Was Harmless, And Ohlson Fails To Show A Limited Remand To Remove These Items Would Be Proper	12
II. Ohlson Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion	14

CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Estes v. Barry</u> , 132 Idaho 82, 967 P.2d 284 (1998)	14
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001)	14
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 152 Idaho 720, 274 P.3d 21 (Ct. App. 2012).....	7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Golden</u> , No. 46751, 2020 WL 4814181 (Idaho Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020).....	5, 12, 13, 18
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 156 Idaho 169, 321 P.3d 719 (2014).....	10
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000)	14
<u>State v. Mauro</u> , 121 Idaho 178, 824 P.2d 109 (1991).....	8
<u>State v. Molen</u> , 148 Idaho 950, 231 P.3d 1047 (Ct. App. 2010).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	14
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 132 Idaho 261, 971 P.2d 327 (Ct. App. 1998)	6, 8
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	14, 15, 18
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978).....	14
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-5306(1)(h)	9
I.C. § 19-2524	5, 6, 18
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 32	passim
